

Measure G1 - Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission

Edmund Chun, Chairperson

Christian Martinez, Vice Chairperson

Tiffany Chan, Secretary

Frederick Mesa, Commissioner

Terrence Riley, Commissioner

Legislative File No. 24-3154 Introduction Date: 1/8/2025 Enactment No.:

Enactment No.: Enactment Date:

January 8, 2025

To: Board of Education

From: Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission

Edmund Chun, Chairperson

Christian Martinez, Vice Chairperson

Tiffany Chan, Secretary

Terrence Riley, Commissioner

Frederick Mesa, Commissioner

Re: Measure G1 - Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission Recommendation Approving 2023-2024 Measure G1 Carryover Funding Request for Named Schools.

ACTION REQUESTED:

Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 2425-0194 - Measure G1 - Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission Recommendation Approving 2023-2024 Measure G1 Carryover Funding Request for Named Schools.

BACKGROUND:

The Measure G1 - Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission on December 10, 2024, reviewed and approved 2023-2024 Measure G1 Carryover Funding Request for Named Schools.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The 2023-2024 Measure G1 Carryover Funding Request for Named Schools, upon approval by Board, will be funded from the Measure G1 Fiscal Year 2023 – 2024 Revenue.

RECOMMENDATION:

Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 2425-0194 Measure G1 - Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission Recommendation Approving 2023-2024 Measure G1 Carryover Funding Request for Named Schools.

Attachment: Resolution No. 2425-0194

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

, Resolution No. 2425-0194

Measure G1 - Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission - Recommendation - Approving 2023-2024 Measure G1 Carryover Funding Request for Named Schools

WHEREAS, the Oakland Unified School District ("District") Board of Education on January 25, 2017, adopted Resolution No. 1617-0119 (Legislative File No. 17-0127, Enactment No. 17-0155) creating the Measure G1 - Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission ("G1 Commission"); and

WHEREAS, the Measure G1 - Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission on December 10, 2024, reviewed and approved the 2023-2024 Measure G1 Carryover Funding Request for Named Schools, and hereby recommends approval of the same by the Board of Education,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Measure G1 Commission, hereby accepts, and adopts the 2023-2024 Measure G1 Carryover Funding Request for Named Schools, as stated herein:

Legislative File Number	School Name	2023-2024 Measure G1 Carryover Funding Request	
24-2991	Aspire Lionel Wilson College Preparatory (6-12) Academy	\$3,089.74	
24-2992	Envision (6-12) Academy for Arts and Technology	\$49,871.21	
24-2993	Greenleaf Elementary (K-8) School	\$26,238.64	
24-2994	Madison Park (6-12) Academy	\$22,197.47	
24-2995	Roosevelt Middle School	\$305,121.76	
24-2996	Sojourner Truth Independent Study (K-12) School	\$112,827.57	
24-2997	Urban Montessori Charter (K-8) School	\$32,407.04	
24-2998	West Oakland Middle School	\$9,703.25	
24-2999	Westlake Middle School	\$3,511.91	
24-3023	Claremont Middle School	\$3,306.04	
<u>24-3031</u>	Bret Harte Middle School	\$18,405.76	
24-3032	Downtown Charter Academy	\$175,436.78	

	Cumulative Total	\$762,117.17		
and				
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board hereby authorizes the Secretary to annotate the Legislative File Number, listed in Column 1, of this Resolution, recording the Board's action on each recommendation of the Measure G1 Commission.				
Passed by the following vote:				
PREFERETIAL AYES:				
PREFERENTIAL NAYS:				
PREFERENTIAL ABSTENTION:				
AYES:				
NAYS:				
ABSTAINED	:			
ABSENT:				

RECUSED:

CERTIFICATION

We, [President] and Kyla Johnson-Trammell, President and Secretary of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District, respectively, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Board of Education of said District at a Regular Meeting held on the 8th day of January 2025, with a copy of the Resolution being on file in the Office of the Board of Education of the District.

Legislative File No. 24-3154 Introduction Date: 1/8/2025 Enactment No.: Enactment Date

> [Name] President, Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education